

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CITY OF COLUMBUS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States of
America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02364-DKC

**BRIEF OF U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel

Megan Barbero
Associate General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Elizabeth B. Wydra

Brianne J. Gorod

Ashwin P. Phatak

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th Street N.W., Suite 501

Washington, D.C. 20036-2513

Tel: (202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

brianne@theusconstitution.org

ashwin@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus U.S. House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WAS DESIGNED TO EXPAND HEALTH CARE BENEFITS AND PROTECTIONS, YET THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION HAS MADE SIGNIFICANT EFFORTS TO UNDERMINE THAT GOAL	3
A. The Affordable Care Act Responded to Serious Problems in America’s Health Care System That Had Left Millions Without Quality, Affordable Insurance	3
B. Congress Passed the Affordable Care Act To Expand Access to Quality, Affordable Health Insurance, and the Act’s Reforms Have Been Remarkably Successful	5
C. The Administration’s Various Actions Undermine the Affordable Care Act	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Fla. ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	5, 7, 8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 5
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 5571(a)	15
26 U.S.C. § 36B	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 218a.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(C)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(D).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(E)	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(K).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(3)(C).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(i)(4)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18081.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	1, 6, 10
45 C.F.R. § 155.410(e) (2017).....	12
<i>CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in Mar. 2010 Before the H. Subcomm. on Health of the Comm. on Energy & Com., 112th Cong. (Mar. 30, 2011).....</i>	6
<i>Congressional Oversight Hearing on the Impact of the Administration’s Policies Affecting the Affordable Care Act Before the H. Appropriations Subcomm. on Labor, Health, & Human Servs., 116th Cong. (Feb. 6, 2019), https://docs.house.gov/meetings/AP/AP07/20190206/108858/HHRG-116-AP07-Wstate-PeckJ-20190206.pdf.....</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Examining Threats to Workers with Preexisting Conditions Before the H. Educ. & Labor Comm.</i> , 116th Cong. (Feb. 6, 2019), https://edlabor.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony_Corlette0206192.pdf	13
Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014).....	11
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 80 Fed. Reg. 75,488 (Dec. 2, 2015).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, Pt. 1 (2009)	3, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, Pt. 3 (2009)	3, 4, 5
Market Stabilization, 82 Fed. Reg. 18,346 (Apr. 18, 2017)	12
Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018).....	3, 10, 11
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.).....	1

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER MATERIALS

American Academy of Actuaries, <i>An Evaluation of the Individual Health Insurance Market and Implications of Potential Changes</i> (Jan. 2017), https://www.actuary.org/files/publications/Acad_eval_indiv_mkt_011817.pdf	8
David Blumenthal & Sara Collins, <i>Where Both the ACA and AHCA Fall Short, and What the Health Insurance Market Really Needs</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Mar. 21, 2017), https://hbr.org/2017/03/where-both-the-aca-and-ahca-fall-short-and-what-the-health-insurance-market-really-needs	4
Adrian Garcia Mosqueira & Benjamin D. Sommers, <i>Better Outreach Critical to ACA Enrollment, Particularly for Latinos</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 14, 2016), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/blog/2016/jan/better-outreach-critical-to-aca-enrollment-particularly-for-latinos	11
Sarah E. Gollust et al., <i>TV Advertising Volumes Were Associated with Insurance Marketplace Shopping and Enrollment in 2014</i> , 37 Health Affairs 956 (2018).....	13
Kate Heyer et al., RAND Corp., <i>Assessing the Role of State and Local Public Health in Outreach and Enrollment for Expander Coverage: A Case Study on Boston and Massachusetts</i> (2016) (eBook)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Paul R. Shafer et al., <i>Television Advertising and Health Insurance Marketplace Consumer Engagement in Kentucky: A Natural Experiment</i> , 20 J. Med. Internet Res. (2018) .	12, 13
Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>The Impact of State Policies on ACA Applications and Enrollment Among Low-Income Adults in Arkansas, Kentucky, and Texas</i> , 34 Health Affairs 1010 (2015).....	13
Jennifer Tolbert et al., <i>Connecting Consumers to Coverage: Lessons Learned from Assistors for Successful Outreach and Enrollment</i> (Sept. 19, 2014), http://files.kff.org/attachment/connecting-consumers-to-coverage-issue-brief	11
Namrata Uberio et al., <i>Health Insurance Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016</i> , Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Mar. 3, 2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/187551/ACA2010-2016.pdf	9, 10
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-565, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: HHS Should Enhance Its Oversight of Open Enrollment Performance</i> (July 2018)	13, 14
